

NOTICE OF ELECTION – VOTE POSTPONED GENERAL ELECTION 2020 – JULY 31, 2020

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT OUT OF AN ABUNDANCE OF CAUTION, AND TO ENSURE THE CONTINUITY OF HEALTH, WELFARE AND SECURITY OF THE MONTREAL LAKE CREE NATION, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, AS THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER, I HAVE POSTPONED THE GENERAL ELECTION DUE TO THE EVOLVING CORONAVIRUS ALSO KNOWN AS COVID-19 CRISIS.

FOLLOWING THE NOMINATION MEETING ON MARCH 16, 2020 THE FOLLOWING OFFICES HAVE BEEN ACCLAIMED (ELECTED) EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY AND HAVE EXECUTED THEIR OATH OF OFFICE AND WILL ASSUME THEIR DUTIES FORTHWITH.

Last Name	Given Name	Sector
Ermine	Charmaine	Little Red River
Naytowhow	Dallas	Little Red River
Henderson	Cal	Montreal Lake
Henderson	Dean	Montreal Lake
Naytowhow	Troy	Montreal Lake

PURSUANT TO SECTION 16 OF THE MONTREAL LAKE CREE NATION ACT (2016) THE INCUMBANT OFFICE OF CHIEF (FRANK ROBERTS) AND OFFRESERVE COUNCILLOR (ELDON HENDERSON) ARE RECALLED IN THE INTERIM TO ADVISE ALONGSIDE THE ELECTED CANDIDATES ABOVE TO ENSURE THE CONTINUITY OF GOVERNANCE, ADMINISTRATION AND LEADERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY.

ONLY THE OFFICE OF CHIEF AND OFF RESERVE COUNCILLOR WILL BE DETERMINED BY BALLOT - CONCLUDING JULY 31, 2020.

FOR MORE INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT THE ELECTORAL OFFICER.

LAWRENCE LEWIS, ELECTORAL OFFICER

LAWRENCE@ONEFEATHER.CA 250-384-8200 (MOBILE)



NOTICE OF ELECTION – INTERIM GOVERNMENT GENERAL ELECTION 2020

SECTION 16 - DISCONTINUATION OF AUTHORITY

- 16.1 The following procedures(s) *shall* govern the discontinuation of authority:
 - (i) Upon the date of the first Nomination Meeting, unless acclaimed, the Chief and Council are required to relinquish their signing and decision-making authority. The date of the first Nomination Meeting *shall* be the last date on which Band business *may* ordinarily be transacted. During this period, operational decisions *shall* be left to the senior management team. However, in the event of an unforeseen catastrophe or *force majeure*, the Chief and Council *may* be expected to respond as the elected representatives of the Band. In such an event, the senior management team, consisting of the Band Manager, Finance Manager and Band Accountant are responsible to call the Chief and Council back to office to address the unforeseen catastrophe as overseen by the senior management team.
 - (ii) During the period between Nomination Day and Polling Day, an incumbent who wishes to seek re-Election is prohibited from using Band resources (fiscal, capital or human) for his/her campaign including but not limited to cellular phones, vehicles, office equipment, staff and other assets of the Montreal Lake Cree Nation.
 - (iii) Wages for elected officials *shall* be paid up to and including Nomination Day. Thereafter, as with other Band employees seeking elected office, they can use compensable leave, if any, to cover the period up to and including Polling Day.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 16 OF THE MONTREAL LAKE CREE NATION ACT (2016) THE ENCUMBANT OFFICE OF CHIEF AND OFF-RESERVE OFFICE WILL BE RECALLED IN THE INTERIM TO ADVISE ALONG THE ACCLAIMED (ELECTED) CANDIDATES FOLLOWING THE NOMINATION MEETING TO ENSURE THE CONTINUITY OF GOVERNANCE, ADMINISTRATION AND LEADERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY.

ONLY THE OFFICE OF CHIEF AND OFF RESERVE COUNCILLOR WILL BE DETERMINED BY BALLOT - CONCLUDING JULY 31, 2020.

FOR MORE INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT THE ELECTORAL OFFICER.

LAWRENCE LEWIS, ELECTORAL OFFICER

LAWRENCE@ONEFEATHER.CA 250-384-8200 (MOBILE)



2020 ELECTION NOTICE CANDIDATE PRESENTATIONS LOCATIONS

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THE FOLLOWING EVENTS HAVE BEEN CANCELLED <u>EFFECTIVE 2:00 PM MARCH 16TH 2020</u>
OUT OF AN ABUNDANCE OF CAUTION TO ENSURE THE HEALTH, WELFARE AND SECURITY OF THE MONTRAL LAKE CREE NATION MEMBERS AND COMMUNITY.

CANDIDATE PRESENTATIONS WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE AT A FUTURE DATE.

MONTREAL LAKE RESERVE 106

CANCELLED

SCHOOL GYMNASIUM (PART OF THE NOMINATION MEETING)

LITTLE RED RESERVE 106B

CANCELLED

RED HALL

PRINCE ALBERT

CANCELLED

OPTIMIST CENTRE, PRINCE ALBERT EXHIBITION 815 EXHIBITION DR. PRINCE ALBERT

SASKATOON

CANCELLED

COSMOPOLITAN ROOM, HOLIDAY INN DOWNTOWN
101 PACIFIC AVE. SASKATOON